699 Written Answers
Drinking Water Supply fey Indar Puri,
New Delhi

286. Shri Manibhaj J. Patel: Will the Minister of Health and Family Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that no ar-
ranigements have so far been made to supply filtered water by the Delhi Municipal Corporation to an approved colony called Indar Puri adjacent to the Pusa Institute, New Delhi;

(by whether it is also a fact that 80 per cent plot-holders in the Colony have constructed their houses and many more are under construction and that development charges have been paid by them; and

(c) if so, the time likely to be taken te supply water and to lay sewerage system in the Colony?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Ifealt® and Family Fianning (Shri B. S. Murthy): (a) Arnange-
ments to supply filtered water on restricted basis in Inder Puri Colony have been made.

(b) It is understood that only about 30 per cent ef the plot-holders have so far constructed their houses in that Colony. It is also understood that the Delhi Municipal Corvoration have so far realised iess than Rs. 4 lakhs as deveiopment charges a3 against Rs. 13'5 1akhs due from the residents of that Colony.

(o) It wily take the Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Tndertalting abeit 6 months to 13y internal vyater-
mains ang about one yeaar to lay th~
internal gewers afte; th. davelopment charges are veceived hy them.
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Will the Minister of pleased o state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Bihar Government have declared or propose to declare moratorium on the payment of dues to the Central
Government;

Finance be

(b) the total amount due from Bihar up-to-date;

(c) whether it is also a fact that the quantum of Central financial assistance to Bihar is too meagre to meet! the famine conditions in the State; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Finance (Shri Forarji Desai): (a) The Goverminsnt of India are no{ aware of any decision by the Geverament of Bihar to declare a maratorium on the payment of dues to the Cenire, However, the Goveirn-Bihar recentlv sought postponement of the repayment of Central loans and they have /een advised that they should adhere to the terms of repayment.

(b) The total amount due from Bihar in 1787-88 on account of Joans

d interc<st is Rs. §9.50 crores, as indicated in ithe State 1get.

(¢) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

All-Indja Yrrigation Com:uission
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Wil} the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question Ne. 208 on 6th April, 1867 and state:

(a) whether an All-India Irrigation Commigsion has since been constituted;

(b) if 50, the personnel of the Commission; and

(¢) the terms of reference of the proposal Camissiony

The Ministey of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K, L. Rao): (a) Not yet,
Sir.

(b) and {c). Do not arise.

Contrabana Gold

283, Shri Manibhal 3 Patel: Will the Miniater of Finante h,¢ pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of contraband gold seized wince Januzry, 1867 veith approximate valup thereof;

(b) the places where this gold was seized; and

(¢) the number of persons;
ded with their nationality

The Deputy Prime Minister snd Minister of Tance, (Shey Morar§i Demil): (a) to (c). The information in thiz regard js being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

apprehen-

Sixth Power Usit ta Durgapur
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in the Calcutta Statesman of the 13th A.prll, 1967 to the effect that the West Bengal Minister for Industry and Commerce hag been informed that the foreign ge comp provided by U.S. aid for setting up 150 MW Stuth Power Unit in Durgapur will not be available; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L. Rao): (a) The newspaper report referred to has been seen, but it mentioas of foreign exchange for the Sixth Unit of 159 MW of Durgapur Projects Ltd. as having not yet been made available. The agreement with US AID for financing the foreign exchange cost of the Sixth Generating Unit of Durgapur Projects Ltd. was signed on the 1st June, 1966.
The Loan Agreament, however, re-
requires the Borrower to fulfll certain conditions before actual financing under ¢}ie Loan can crmmence. Regarding fuilment of the conditions precedent, the matter j; receiving attention.
{(b* Dcr: not. therefore, arise.

Off-Shore Ol Explotation in Cardiay
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Will t: M.nistor of Petroleum and Chemieals e plrased to state:

(a) whet'cr the negotiations with the American Qil Campanies for coll-
boration in Off-shore Oil exploration in Cambay have bven completed: and

(b) if o, the resulte thereof?

mmusmumem
try of Petrob and Cb
Planaing and Social Welfare
Raghu Ramaiak): (a) No.

(b) Does not ariee.
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